1 State of Arkansas A Bill Act 323 of 2001 2 83rd General Assembly SENATE BILL 81 3 Regular Session, 2001 4 By: Senator Gullett 5 6 7 For An Act To Be Entitled 8 AN ACT TO RENAME THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY 9 PUNISHMENT AS THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY CORRECTION: 10 TO RENAME THE BOARD OF CORRECTION AND COMMUNITY 11 PUNISHMENT AS THE BOARD OF CORRECTIONS; TO RENAME THE 12 13 COMMUNITY PUNISHMENT REVOLVING FUND AS THE COMMUNITY CORRECTION REVOLVING FUND: AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 14 15 **Subtitle** 16 AN ACT TO RENAME THE DEPARTMENT OF 17 COMMUNITY PUNISHMENT: RENAME THE BOARD 18 OF CORRECTION AND COMMUNITY PUNISHMENT; 19 20 RENAME THE COMMUNITY PUNISHMENT 21 REVOLVING FUND. 22 23 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 24 25 26 SECTION 1. Legislative intent. The General Assembly, in Act 549 of 1993, established the Arkansas Department of Community Punishment and 27 delineated its purposes. Confusion in the public's perception, with regard to 28 the purposes of the department, exists and will persist because of the 29 30 inconsistency between the name of the department and its established purposes. 31 The purpose of this act is to provide the department with a name that more 32 accurately describes its role as an agency that is intended to fulfill the 33 legislatively established purposes of supervision, treatment, rehabilitation, and restoration of adult offenders as useful law-abiding citizens within the 34 35 community and to provide its supervisory board with a name consistent with the 36 department's name change.

\*RRS075\*

1	SECTION 2. The "Department of Community Punishment", as established in
2	Arkansas Code 12-27-125, shall hereafter be known as the "Department of
3	Community Correction".
4	
5	SECTION 3. The "Board of Correction and Community Punishment", as
6	established in Arkansas Code 12-27-104 and 16-93-1203, shall hereafter be
7	known as the "Board of Corrections".
8	
9	SECTION 4. <u>The "Community Punishment Revolving Fund", as established in</u>
10	Arkansas Code 12-27-133 and 19-6-432, shall hereafter be known as the
11	"Community Correction Revolving Fund".
12	
13	SECTION 5. <u>(a) The Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall make</u>
14	appropriate name changes in the Arkansas Code to implement this act.
15	(b) The Arkansas Code Revision Commission is not required to codify
16	this act.
17	
18	
19	APPROVED: 2/20/2001
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25 26	
20 27	
28	
20 29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	